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Town of Poetry, Texas 
Agenda 

Workshop & Regular Town Council Meeting 
Thursday, January 15, 2026 

Poetry Town Hall 
5671 County Road 323, Poetry TX 75160 

5:30 pm 
 

 
A. Call to Order 

Roll Call for Quorum  
Pledge of Allegiance 
Invocation 
 
Persons wishing to speak on any posted Workshop or Regular Agenda item may do so when the individual 
item is opened for consideration by the Council. Speakers will be limited to (3) minutes. If a translator is 
needed, the speaker may be given up to (4) minutes. Sign up is required in advance either in-person prior to 
the start of the meeting or by emailing your request/comments to speak@poetrytexas.org at least 24 hours 
prior to the start of the meeting. 
 

B. Executive Session (approx. 30 minutes – public and staff must leave the building) 
The Town Council will convene in Executive Session pursuant to Section 551.074, Texas 
Government Code (Personnel) to discuss and deliberate on the employment, evaluation, 
duties, and pay of town secretaries. (Hibbs) 
 

C. Items of Community Interest  
Pursuant to Section 551.0415 of the Texas Government Code, the Town Council may report on the 
following items: 1) expression of thanks, congratulations, or condolences; 2) information about holiday 
schedules; 3) recognition of individuals; 4) reminders upcoming Town Council events; 5) about community 
events, and 6) announcements involving an imminent threat to public health and safety.  
 
1. Thank you to our Hunt and Kaufman County Commissioners and their teams. 
2. Poetry Bingo Night at Poetry Community Christian School, Feb. 6, 2026. More info. and 

tickets available at poetrychristian.org. 
3. Important election coming up March 3, 2025. Hunt County Judge and Commissioner 

positions are on the ballot and are important to the Town of Poetry. 
4. Court of Appeals will hear oral arguments in the lawsuit against the Town of Poetry, Feb. 

3, 2026 at 10AM, 2nd floor George Allen Courts Bldg., 600 Commerce St., Dallas, TX. 
Open to public but only attorneys are allowed to talk. 
 

D. Reports 
1. Financial 

a. P&L Budget vs Actual Dec 2025 
b. Account Quick Reports 6010 & 6100 - Dec 2025 
c. Bank Reconciliation Summary & Detail - Dec 2025 

mailto:speak@poetrytexas.org
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d. Bank Reconciliation Petty Cash – Dec 2025 
e. Sales & Use Tax Report - Dec 2025 
f. Hunt & Kaufman County Roads Escrow Reports - Dec 2025 

2. Roads & Traffic update 
3. Mayor and Councilmember Activity Updates 

            
E. Consent Agenda 

Items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine, not likely to require discussion or deliberation and 
may be approved in a single motion. If discussion is desired, items may be removed from the Consent 
Agenda for individual discussion by any Councilmember prior to the motion and vote. 
 
1. Approve Minutes – December 18, 2025 Workshop & Regular Meeting 
2. Approve Nichols Jackson 12/31/25 legal bill - $54.49 
3. Ratify Payment of auditor’s invoice dated 11/21/25 - $5,450 (budgeted $6,000) 

                          
F. Regular Agenda (item sponsor)    

           
1. Discuss current status of effort to create a draft of an updated Zoning Ordinance. 

(Bryant/Anderson) 
We are continuing to work on developing proposed updates to our Zoning Ordinance. This will be a 
check-in to see where we’re at with that effort. No vote will be taken. 
 

2. Discuss and take action on creation of a Citizen Zoning Advisory Committee. (Bryant) 
Last month we discussed involving a small number of Poetry citizens in the effort to develop a draft of 
proposed changes/updates to our Zoning Ordinance. This is a follow up to that conversation. 
 

3. Discuss and take action on possible creation of a second Town bank account to hold 
all Sales Tax revenue funds. (Mayor) 
One of our auditors suggested we open a second bank account to hold all funds derived from Sales Tax 
revenue which are restricted use (road maintenance). We currently hold those funds in our single 
account and track them in our accounting system. To do this we would need minutes authorizing 
creation, authorized signatories, purpose of the account and opening balance. 
 

4. Discuss and take action on TX DOT bridge inspection update. (Mayor) 
At the moment there are at least 2 bridges in the Town of Poetry that are regularly safety inspected by 
TX DOT. They are CR2326 & Dry Creek and CR2434 & Simmons Branch. Recently we were sent the 
12/2/25 preliminary report for CR2326 & Dry Creek bridge which according to the report requires 
maintenance. Hunt County has offered to assist with that maintenance under our interlocal agreement 
(ILA). 
 

5. Discuss and take action on Kaufman County 911 map updates. (Fowler) 
Recently we were asked by Kaufman County 911 to verify our Kaufman County town and ETJ 
boundaries. The last updated map was provided to them 4/16/25. It is slightly different to the currently 
approved map dated 5/9/25. They need an updated map with geofiles (shapefiles or .gdb) along with 
any annex or de-annex or ETJ removal documentation. 
 

6. Discuss and take action on renewal of our Federal System for Award Management 
(SAM) subscription which expires 2/3/26. (Kendrick) 
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We originally subscribed back in 2024. For us to be eligible for any Federal grants, including the Dept. of 
Agriculture grant we applied for a while back, we must be subscribed to SAM. 
 

7. Discuss and take action on road/traffic safety concerns for the intersection of FM986 
and FM3486/CR249. (Mayor/Hibbs/Fowler) 
This intersection has drawn the attention of a number of citizens and councilmembers lately as there 
have been multiple motor vehicle accidents there recently. Most of the intersection is under the 
jurisdiction of TX DOT for signage and pavement maintenance. We will discuss possible options for 
improving the safety of the intersection working in partnership with TX DOT and law enforcement. 

 
G. General Public Comments  

Comments are limited to three (3) minutes. If a translator is needed, the speaker may be given up to four (4) 
minutes. Sign up is required in advance either in-person prior to the start of the meeting or by emailing your 
comments to speak@poetrytexas.org at least 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting. The Texas Open 
Meetings Act restricts council members from discussing items not posted on the agenda. Action or 
responses to your remarks by council members (if not a posted agenda item) are limited to either a 
statement of fact or recitation of an existing policy or a proposal to place the subject on the agenda for a 
future meeting. 
 

H. Adjournment    
 
Note: The Town Council reserves the right to meet in Executive Session closed to the public at any time in 
the course of this meeting to discuss matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Open 
Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, including Sec. 551.071 (private consultation with the 
attorney for the Town); Sec. 551.072 (purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property); Sec. 551.074 
(personnel or to hear complaints against personnel); Sec. 551.076 (deployment, or specific occasions for 
implementation of security personnel or devices); and Sec. 551.087 (economic development negotiations). 
Any decision held on such matters will be taken or conducted in Open Session following the conclusion of 
the Executive Session.  

 
Note: Disabled persons requiring special assistance are requested to notify the Town of Poetry 24 
hours in advance of the meeting by calling the Mayor at 214-704-1593. 
 

 I certify that the above Notice of the Meeting and Agenda was posted at 5671 CR 
323 Poetry, Texas on Thursday, January 8th, 2025 by 5:30 pm and online at 
poetrytexas.org.  

 
 

 
_______________________________  

 
Mike Jaffe, Mayor  

mailto:speak@poetrytexas.org


Town of Poetry
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2025_2026 - FY26 P&L

October 2025 - September 2026

A  !"#$ %#&'& (")&*#+, -#."#!+ /, 010/ 12312 45 65(71/311 89:

TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

Income

3000 Use of Prior Year Excess 50,366.81 -50,366.81

4000 Franchise Fees Electric

4010 Oncor Franchise Fees 3,420.07 14,480.00 -11,059.93 23.62 %

4020 FEC Franchise Fees 36,000.00 -36,000.00

Total 4000 Franchise Fees Electric 3,420.07 50,480.00 -47,059.93 6.78 %

4100 Franchise Fees Solid Waste

4160 Blackjack Disposal Franchi 12,127.50 46,000.00 -33,872.50 26.36 %

Total 4100 Franchise Fees Solid Waste 12,127.50 46,000.00 -33,872.50 26.36 %

4200 Franchise Fees Communicati

4210 Charter Communications 69.61 300.00 -230.39 23.20 %

Total 4200 Franchise Fees Communicati 69.61 300.00 -230.39 23.20 %

4400 Sales Tax Revenue 29,839.96 108,000.00 -78,160.04 27.63 %

4450 Encumbered Road Fund Prior 103,209.63 -103,209.63

4500 Donations

4580 Donations Scholarship 2,000.00 -2,000.00

Total 4500 Donations 2,000.00 -2,000.00

4600 PID Permit Application 100.00 100.00

TDA GO! Grant 0.00 0.00

Total Income $45,557.14 $360,356.44 $ -314,799.30 12.64 %

GROSS PROFIT $45,557.14 $360,356.44 $ -314,799.30 12.64 %

Expenses

5000 Salary Secretarys

5005 Wage Exp Secretary 2,395.80 31,668.00 -29,272.20 7.57 %

Wages 6,716.40 6,716.40

Total 5005 Wage Exp Secretary 9,112.20 31,668.00 -22,555.80 28.77 %

5040 Quickbooks Software 425.33 0.00 425.33

5056 Payroll taxes -Employer 212.31 3,533.00 -3,320.69 6.01 %

Taxes 586.99 586.99

Total 5056 Payroll taxes -Employer 799.30 3,533.00 -2,733.70 22.62 %

Total 5000 Salary Secretarys 10,336.83 35,201.00 -24,864.17 29.37 %

5100 Office Supplies 298.17 1,000.00 -701.83 29.82 %

5110 Office Equipment, Printers 179.98 1,500.00 -1,320.02 12.00 %

5130 Dues/Membership Admin

5135 Steering Committee Members 500.00 -500.00

5140 TML Lobbying (Membership) 812.00 -812.00

5150 General Dues/Mbrship Admin 125.00 900.00 -775.00 13.89 %

Total 5130 Dues/Membership Admin 125.00 2,212.00 -2,087.00 5.65 %

5200 Shipping and Postage 35.20 500.00 -464.80 7.04 %

5300 Newspaper Publications 133.00 3,000.00 -2,867.00 4.43 %

5450 Poetry Scholarship Donated 2,000.00 -2,000.00
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

5500 Education & Mtg Exp 1,000.00 -1,000.00

5600 Professional Services

5640 Engineering Survey 17,966.88 -17,966.88

5650 ETJ Removal 10,000.00 -10,000.00

5660 Zoning Map Update Prof Services 5,000.00 -5,000.00

5670 Dis Annexation Map Update 5,000.00 -5,000.00

Total 5600 Professional Services 37,966.88 -37,966.88

5700 Tech Support & Serv

5705 Town Public Forum 224.95 180.00 44.95 124.97 %

5710 Website 77.94 312.00 -234.06 24.98 %

5715 Tech Services - Other 373.62 1,200.00 -826.38 31.14 %

5740 Internet Phone Services 300.71 2,100.00 -1,799.29 14.32 %

5780 Software Subscriptions 845.50 3,036.00 -2,190.50 27.85 %

5790 Domain Renewal 23.17 -23.17

Total 5700 Tech Support & Serv 1,822.72 6,851.17 -5,028.45 26.60 %

5800 Legal Services

5810 Legal Services Meetings 1,500.00 -1,500.00

5820 Legal Lawsuit Fees 53.75 15,000.00 -14,946.25 0.36 %

5830 Legal Documents 268.75 3,000.00 -2,731.25 8.96 %

5840 Legal - Other 107.50 500.00 -392.50 21.50 %

5860 Legal Zoning Ordinance 1,500.00 -1,500.00

Total 5800 Legal Services 430.00 21,500.00 -21,070.00 2.00 %

5900 Town Insurance

5910 Cyber Ins Policy 1,850.00 1,850.00 0.00 100.00 %

5920 Bldg Ins. *Ervin Ins. Concepts, Inc." TOP 700.00 -700.00

5930 TML Town Ins 5,500.69 6,526.00 -1,025.31 84.29 %

Total 5900 Town Insurance 7,350.69 9,076.00 -1,725.31 80.99 %

6000 Capital Expenditure

6010 Cap Exp Road Refurbishment 31,303.16 31,303.16

6011 Cap Exp HC Road Refurbishm 7,850.00 65,000.00 -57,150.00 12.08 %

6012 Cap Exp KC Road Refurbishm 9,250.00 35,000.00 -25,750.00 26.43 %

Total 6010 Cap Exp Road Refurbishment 48,403.16 100,000.00 -51,596.84 48.40 %

6020 Cap Exp Signage 5,000.00 -5,000.00

Total 6000 Capital Expenditure 48,403.16 105,000.00 -56,596.84 46.10 %

6100 Pothole Signage & Road Rel -31,303.16 -31,303.16

6111 HC Project Sheets 1,590.00 50,000.00 -48,410.00 3.18 %

6112 KC Project Sheets 23,500.00 -23,500.00

6125 Volunteer Pothole Repair 7,000.00 -7,000.00

6150 Volunteer Road Supplies 500.00 -500.00

6175 Volunteer Road Equip. Rent 1,000.00 -1,000.00

Total 6100 Pothole Signage & Road Rel -29,713.16 82,000.00 -111,713.16 -36.24 %

6200 TownHall Grounds Maint Services 240.00 3,500.00 -3,260.00 6.86 %



Town of Poetry
Budget vs. Actuals: FY_2025_2026 - FY26 P&L

October 2025 - September 2026
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TOTAL

ACTUAL BUDGET OVER BUDGET % OF BUDGET

6350 Town Hall Building Repairs 1,300.00 -1,300.00

6400 Bldg Utilities Exp

6410 Reimburse Church/Utilities 600.00 -600.00

6420 Town Hall Electricity 599.48 1,500.00 -900.52 39.97 %

6430 Water Utilities 206.64 600.00 -393.36 34.44 %

Total 6400 Bldg Utilities Exp 806.12 2,700.00 -1,893.88 29.86 %

6500 Audit Expense 5,450.00 6,000.00 -550.00 90.83 %

6575 TDA GO! Grant 0.00 0.00

6600 Emergency Management 5,000.00 -5,000.00

6650 Rainy Day Fund 25-26 30,549.39 -30,549.39

6655 Rainy Day Severe Weather C 2,500.00 -2,500.00

Total Expenses $45,897.71 $360,356.44 $ -314,458.73 12.74 %

NET OPERATING INCOME $ -340.57 $0.00 $ -340.57 0.00%

NET INCOME $ -340.57 $0.00 $ -340.57 0.00%

















Town of 
Poetry December 2025

Sales and Use Tax Revenue

GL Account 6010 
Capital Road 
Refurbishment & 
6100 Pothole 
Signage, Road 
Repair

Texas Comptroller Allocation Expenditures
Capital Expense

May-23 $392.28 GL 6010 YE 09302022 7,477.00$      
Jun-23 $6,432.63 GL 6010 YE 09302023 23,826.16$    
July-23 $8,529.55 GL 6010 YE 09302025 64,859.68$    

August-23 $7,633.36 GL 6020 YE 09/30/2025 Signage 4,847.48$      
September-23 $9,172.77 GL 6011 YE 09302026 HC 7,850.00$      

October-23 $8,169.48 GL 6012 YE 09302026 KC 9,250.00$      10/01 -09/30/2026
November-23 $10,285.29 6010 TOTAL 118,110.32$ 

December-2023 $8,982.72 Pothole and Signage
January-2024 $9,297.01 GL 6100 YE 09302024 33,300.50$    

February-2024 $11,177.13 GL 6100 YE 09302025 24,999.25$    
March-2024 $8,313.79 GL 6100 YE 09302026 1,590.00$      10/01 -09/30/2026

April-2024 $8,767.73 6100 TOTAL 59,889.75$    
May-2024 $9,379.24 HC Escrow Account 11,073.00$    

June-2024 $8,025.35 KC Escrow Account 17,507.00$    
July-2024 $8,761.22 Escrow Accounts TOTAL 28,580.00$    

August-2024 $8,616.47
September-2024 $9,517.29

October-2024 $8,149.76
November-2024 $8,692.26
December-2024 $8,333.01

January-2025 $9,549.48
February-2025 $12,200.67

March-2025 $8,778.05
April-2025 $7,790.71
May-2025 $10,381.66

June-2025 $9,598.68
July-2025 $9,281.90
Aug-2025 $10,026.77
Sept-2025 $12,416.15

Oct-2025 $9,339.81
Nov-2025 $10,263.27
Dec-2025 $10,236.88

Total Allocation $286,492.37

Road Fund Balance $79,912.30
General Fund Balance $58,266.43 Road GL 6010 & 6100 
Bank Bal 12/31/2025 $138,178.73 Total Expenditures $206,580.07



Hunt County Roads Escrow Account

Deposit Date Date Project Sheet Amount
5,000.00$     7/3/25
4,300.00$     8/31 Carryover

8/31/25 H-25 2,500.00$     
10/3/25 H-26 530.00$         

10/13/25 H-27 530.00$         
10/20/25 H-27 530.00$         
10/21/25 H-27 530.00$         

12,000.00$  10/24/25
10,000.00$  11/24/25

11/7/25 H-28 11,171.00$  
11/7/25 H-29 4,436.00$     

31,300.00$  20,227.00$  11/30/25 Balance 11,073.00$         
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Town of Poetry, Texas 
Minutes 

Workshop & Regular Town Council Meeting 
Thursday, December 18, 2025 

Poetry Town Hall 
5671 County Road 323, Poetry TX 75160 

5:30 pm 
 
STATE OF TEXAS  
COUNTIES OF KAUFMAN AND HUNT  
TOWN OF POETRY, TEXAS  
  
BE IT REMEMBERED THAT ON THIS DAY OF THE 18th of December 2025 at 5:30 pm, the Town 
Council of Poetry, Texas, held a Workshop and Regular Town Council Meeting at Poetry Town Hall, 
5671 County Road 323, Poetry, Texas 75160.  
 

A. Call to Order 
1. Mayor Mike Jaffe called the public meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. Roll call was taken by 

Mayor Jaffe.  Present were: Mayor Pro Tem Terry Fowler, Council Members: Tom 
Anderson, Dale Bryant, Tracie Hibbs, and Doug Kendrick. No Council Members were 
absent. Mayor Jaffe announced a quorum was present. 
Invocation: Councilmember Doug Kendrick 
Pledge of Allegiance: Councilmember Doug Kendrick 

 
B. Workshop Agenda 

1. Discuss possible future changes to current Zoning Ordinance. 
This discussion was about possible corrections, updates, and changes to our current 
Zoning Ordinance which was passed March 21, 2024. The process to implement these 
changes is involved and will take significant time. Workshop Agenda regarding the 
Zoning Ordinance began at 5:32pm and concluded at 6:31pm. No action was taken 
and no changes were made; this item was discussion only. 

 
Council recessed at 6:31pm.  
Council reconvened and began the Regular Council Meeting at 6:36pm. 
 

C. Items of Community Interest 
Pursuant to Section 551.0415 of the Texas Government Code, the Town Council may report 
on the following items: 1) expression of thanks, congratulations, or condolences; 2) 
information about holiday schedules; 3) recognition of individuals; 4) reminders upcoming 
Town Council events; 5) about community events, and 6) announcements involving an 
imminent threat to public health and safety.  

1. The Christmas in Poetry celebration and parade was Saturday, December 13 from 
4:30-6:30p at Poetry Town Hall. Mayor Jaffe thanked all who were involved with 
planning and organizing the parade and celebration. He also thanked those in the 
community who participated as well as those at Poetry Community Christian School. 
Mayor Jaffe also commented on the success of the Poetry Farmers Market event. 
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D. Reports 
1. Financial 

a. P&L Budget vs Actual Nov 2025 
b. Account Quick Reports 6010, 6011, 6012 - Nov 2025 
c. Account Quick Report 6100, 6111 – Nov 2025 
d. Bank Reconciliation Summary & Detail - Nov 2025 
e. Bank Reconciliation Petty Cash – Nov 2025 
f. Sales & Use Tax Report - Nov 2025 
g. Hunt County Roads Escrow – Nov 2025 

2. Roads & Traffic update 
3. Mayor and Councilmember Activity Updates 

• Mayor Jaffe reported on his meeting with State Representative Brent Money 
regarding MUDs. 

• Councilmember Anderson reported on current information regarding Bishop Field. 
• Councilmember Kendrick reported on current information regarding emergency 

management. 
• Councilmember Bryant reported on status of signage project. 

 
E. Consent Agenda 

Items on the Consent Agenda are considered routine, not likely to require discussion or 
deliberation and may be approved in a single motion. If discussion is desired, items may be 
removed from the Consent Agenda for individual discussion by any Councilmember prior to 
the motion and vote. 

1. Approve Minutes – November 20, 2025 Executive Session, Workshop & Regular 
Meeting 

2. Approve Nichols Jackson 11/30/25 legal bill - $107.50 
3. Ratify payment of General Liability Policy (due before 12/16/25, received after Nov. 

packet) $681.79 
4. Ratify acceptance of Town Secretary’s resignation. 
 

Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to approve all Consent Agenda items 
Motion seconded by: Councilmember Hibbs 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 

 
F. Regular Agenda 

1. Discuss and take action as necessary on Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Annual Audit Report. A 
member of our audit firm presented their Final Audit Report of the Town’s finances for 
fiscal year 2024-2025. The Town passed the annual audit. 

Citizens Speaking on this topic: 
• None 

Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to accept the Annual Audit Report 
Motion seconded by: Councilmember Kendrick 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 
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2. Discuss and take action as necessary on Blackjack Disposal CPI based rate increase 

request for residential solid waste services. On each anniversary date of their contract, 
Blackjack has the right to request a rate increase based on the Consumer Price Index 
(CPI). This year’s requested increase is 1.86% and would take effect January 1, 2026. 
A representative from Blackjack Disposal provided detailed information on how pricing 
is calculated and on the current rate increase. 

Citizens Speaking on this topic: 
• None 

 
Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to accept the1.86% CPI adjustment. 
Motion seconded by: Mayor Pro Tem Fowler 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 

 
3. Discuss and take action as necessary to move the Deputy Secretary over into the 

Secretary role and adjust her pay. The Town Secretary position was recently vacated by 
resignation. This item would fill the role of Town Secretary with the current Deputy 
Secretary, creating an opening for a backfill of the Deputy Secretary position. Council 
and Mayor discussed this title change and confirmed that there are sufficient funds 
currently allocated in the budget for a pay increase. After previously consulting the Town 
Attorney regarding employment of the Secretaries, Mayor Jaffe indicated that moving 
forward, decisions concerning their employment would be independently managed by 
the Mayor with input from Councilmembers if issues arise. This indicates a change in 
how employment was handled in previous years. 

Citizens Speaking on this topic: 
• Kenny Hibbs, Poetry 

 
Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to retitle Secretary Theresa who is 

currently Deputy Secretary to Secretary. 
Motion seconded by: Councilmember Hibbs 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 

 
Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to increase Secretary Thereas’s pay to 

$25 per hour. 
Motion seconded by: Councilmember Kendrick 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 
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4. Discuss and take action as necessary to hire a Deputy Secretary. This item is to fill a 
recently vacated Town Secretary position. Three possible candidates were discussed 
and considered for the position. 

Citizens Speaking on this topic: 
• None 

 
Motion made by Councilmember Anderson to extend and offer to Lora Lehew as 

Deputy Secretary at $20 per hour. 
Motion seconded by: Councilmember Kendrick 
All in Favor: Anderson, Bryant, Fowler, Hibbs, Kendrick 
All Opposed: none 
Abstain: none 
Result: Passed 5-0 

 
G. General Public Comments 

Comments are limited to three (3) minutes. If a translator is needed, the speaker may be 
given up to four (4) minutes. Sign up is required in advance either in-person prior to the 
start of the meeting or by emailing your comments to speak@poetrytexas.org at least 24 
hours prior to the start of the meeting. The Texas Open Meetings Act restricts council 
members from discussing items not posted on the agenda. Action or responses to your 
remarks by council members (if not a posted agenda item) are limited to either a statement 
of fact or recitation of an existing policy or a proposal to place the subject on the agenda for 
a future meeting. 
 

Citizens Speaking-General Public Comments: 
• None 

 
H. Adjournment 

The Town Council meeting was adjourned at 7:52pm 
 
 
I certify that the minutes of December 18, 2025 were voted and approved by the Council of the 

Town of Poetry on this ________ day of _______________________, 2026. 

 
 
 
Mayor, Town of Poetry Deputy Secretary, Town of Poetry 



64223

Mayor Mike JaffeAttention:

Date:
TX USA

12/31/2025

Ref.: 3089.000

RE: General Legal Services

TOWN OF POETRY

Bill #:

Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith L.L.P.
500 N Akard St.

Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201 USA

214-965-9900 75-0861592Tax ID:

Date Description of Service Hours AmountInit

12/08/2025 Email opinion to mayor re town secretary and council 
approval of expenses.

0.25 53.75DMB

53.75Our Fee 0.25

AmountHrsRateLawyer Initials
Time Summary

53.750.25215.00DMB

Disbursements

0.74Postage Expense

Total Disbursements 0.74

54.49Total Fees and Disbursements

TOTAL 54.49

Net Amount Owing on This Bill 54.49

Statement of Account

Prior Balance 430.00

-322.50Payments & Adjustments

Current Fees 53.75

$0.74Current Disbursements

Amount Due and Owing to Date $161.99



3089Client:

TotalCurrent
Charges

Payments
Adjustments

TX USA

Dec 31, 2025

 MATTER STATUS

TOWN OF POETRY

Nichols, Jackson, Dillard, Hager & Smith L.L.P.

500 N Akard St.
Suite 1800

Dallas, TX 75201 USA
214-965-9900

Attorneys & Counselors at Law

Fax  (214) 965-0010

E-mail  admin@nicholsjackson.com

Prior
Balance

430.00 -322.50 161.99 3089.000 54.49 General Legal Services

Total 430.00 54.49-322.50 161.99



Invoice
Date

11/21/2025

Invoice #

202093588

Bill To

Town of Poetry
Mike Jaffe
19012 FM 986
Terrell, TX  75160

Total

Balance Due
Payments/Credits

PO Box 158
Forney, TX 75126-0158

Description Amount

Fee for performing an audit of the financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2025 5,450.00
Sales Tax 0.00

$5,450.00

$5,450.00

$0.00
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BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CARTER, L.L.P.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

TBPE Firm No. 526; TBPLS Firm No. 10031800
11910 Greenville Ave., Suite 600

 Dallas, Texas 75243  (214) 361-7900

ORIGINAL ARTICLES OF
INCORPORATION MAP

TOWN OF POETRY, TEXAS

UPDATED: May 2025

NOTES:
1. This document was prepared under 22 TAC § 138.95, and does not reflect the results of an on the

ground survey, and is not to be used to convey or establish interests in real property except those rights
and interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary of the political
subdivision for which it was prepared.

2. Bearings and distances cited on this map are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System,
NAD-83, Texas North Central Zone 4202 (Grid), Order No. 16,503 (An Order for the Incorporation of
the Town of Poetry, Texas), as recorded in Instrument Number 2021-0019351 of the Official Public
Records of Kaufman County, Texas, and Ordinance Number 2024-09-03, an Ordinance duly passed by
the Town of Poetry on September 19, 2024.

3. Each segment is intended to follow the centerline of the specified road, beginning at the POB coordinate
and continuing for the called distance until reaching the POE coordinate. Coordinates shown on
POB/POE coordinate table are calculated points.

4. The radii indicated at the POB/POE locations are consistent with the offset distance for each segment.
5. Road Centerlines, Municipal Boundary, ETJ Limits, and POE/POB point locations were provided by the

Town of Poetry.
6. A companion POB/POE coordinate table of even date accompanies this Original Articles of

Incorporation Map.
7. Total Original Articles of Incorporation Area = 2,505.38 acres (109,134,224.83 square feet) (3.91 square

miles)
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BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS CARTER, L.L.P.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
TBPE Firm No. 526; TBPLS Firm No. 10031800 
11910 Greenville Ave., Suite 600

 Dallas, Texas 75243  (214) 361-7900

5/9/2025

Distance
(Ft.) Side Called 

Northing
Called 
Easting

Called 
Northing

Called 
Easting

H-1 FM 1565 311 Both 7011085.4 2657062.93 Southwesterly 8,788 7002484.38 2655275.63
H-2 FM 1565 311 Left 7002484.38 2655275.63 Southwesterly 4,153 6998486.59 2654163.2
H-3 FM 1565 311 Both 6998486.59 2654163.2 Southeasterly 2,774 6996252.53 2654833.69
H-4 CR 2432 311 Both 7009724.47 2656841.3 Northwesterly 3,107 7011860.28 2654588.89
H-5 Holly Creek Rd 511 Both 7008604.38 2656650.29 Northeasterly 2,532 7010317.91 2658468.92
H-6 CR 2426 222 Right 7005992.46 2656089.55 Northeasterly 3,936 7007711.08 2657945.31

H-6A CR 2426 411 Left 7007711.08 2657945.31 Northeasterly 2,691 7009659.03 2659750.12
H-7 CR 2434 311 Both 7005992.46 2656089.55 Northwesterly 7,122 7009830.21 2650825.55
H-8 CR 2430 311 Both 7005675.46 2656016.19 Southeasterly 1,783 7004377.9 2657193.95

H-8A CR 2430 511 Left 7004377.9 2657193.95 Southwesterly 702 7003860.1 2656724.14
H-9 CR 7163 (Woodland Estates Rd) 311 Both 6999963 2654658.65 Southeasterly 1,833 6999135.17 2656285.79

H-10 CR 2450 311 Both 6997785.38 2653934.31 Northwesterly 5,874 7002177.08 2652897.33
H-11 CR 2458 311 Both 6996265.46 2650571.12 Northwesterly 5,605 7000159.98 2646653.63
H-12 CR 2454 311 Both 6996500.78 2650332.7 Northeasterly 3,907 6997577.59 2653190.54
H-13 CR 2460 311 Both 6997100.91 2649724 Northeasterly 2,157 6998644.57 2651230.32
H-14 CR 2462 311 Both 6998165.25 2648632.8 Northeasterly 2,574 7000034.55 2650407.85
H-15 CR 2464 311 Both 6998758.83 2648037.74 Southwesterly 2,878 6996693.88 2646027.04
H-16 CR 2466 311 Both 6999160.33 2647634.3 Northeasterly 2,597 7000982.26 2649375.77
H-17 CR 2468 311 Both 7000159.98 2646653.63 Northeasterly 2,334 7001847.21 2648263.96
H-18 CR 2326 411 Both 7006599.04 2657901.19 Southeasterly 14,586 6996379.19 2666941.16
H-19 PR 2428 311 Both 7005118.99 2659465.77 Northeasterly 2,472 7006916.46 2661109.99
H-20 CR 2400 411 Left 7003099.87 2661581.98 Northeasterly 6,732 7007145.46 2666429.9
H-21 PR 2427 311 Both 7004290.82 2662712.28 Northwesterly 1,805 7005615.37 2661510.12
H-22 PR 2331 311 Both 7002735.11 2661908.47 Southwesterly 1,128 7001911.75 2661140.79
H-23 CR 2332 511 Both 7001559.99 2663079.03 Northeasterly 814 7001677.02 2663850.1
H-24 PR 2330 311 Both 7000372.41 2662868.98 Southwesterly 1,283 6999664.78 2661789.97
H-25 CR 2011 (Dry Creek Run) 311 Both 6996268.36 2656346.95 Northeasterly 1,418 6997556.69 2656926.65
H-26 CR 2440 250 Both 7009830.21 2650825.55 Southwesterly  9,608 7002421.49 2647576.09
H-27 CR 2446 250 Both 7005704.63 2649129.64 Southeasterly 4,985 7002912.09 2650295.9
H-28 CR 2448 250 Both 7005191.35 2648782.17 Southeasterly 1,371 7004132.39 2649359.26
H-29 CR 2442 162 Both 7008702.85 2650516.78 Northwesterly 697 7009095.26 2649957.15
H-30 CR 2444 162 Both 7009437.96 2650031.01 Southwesterly 660 7008794.73 2649885.17
H-31 Akin Rd 50 Both 6997794.49 2665497.79 Southwesterly 1,084 6996987.96 2664773.56

Town of Poetry Original Articles of Incorporation

Hunt County POB and POE Coordinate Table

Direction Called Distance 
(Ft.)

Offset from Centerline
Point of Beginning (POB) 

Coordinate
Point of Ending (POE) 

Coordinate
Tract Road

NOTES: 

1. This document was prepared under 22 TAC § 138.95, and does not reflect the results of an on the ground survey, and is not to be used to convey 
or establish interests in real property except those rights and interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary 
of the political subdivision for which it was prepared.

2. Bearings and distances cited on this map are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, NAD-83, Texas North Central Zone 4202 (Grid), 
Order No. 16,503 (An Order for the Incorporation of the Town of Poetry, Texas), as recorded in Instrument Number 2021-0019351 of the Official 
Public Records of Kaufman County, Texas, and Ordinance Number 2024-09-03, an Ordinance duly passed by the Town of Poetry on September 
19, 2024. 

3. Each segment is intended to follow the centerline of the specified road, beginning at the POB coordinate and continuing for the called distance 
until reaching the POE coordinate. Coordinates shown on POB/POE coordinate table are calculated points.

4. The radii indicated at the POB/POE locations are consistent with the offset distance for each segment.
5. Road Centerlines, Municipal Boundary, ETJ Limits, and POE/POB point locations were provided by the Town of Poetry.
6. A companion Original Articles of Incorporation Map of even date accompanies this POB/POE coordinate table.
7. Total Original Articles of Incorporation Area = 2,505.38 acres (109,134,224.83 square feet) (3.91 square miles)
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BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS CARTER, L.L.P.
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS
TBPE Firm No. 526; TBPLS Firm No. 10031800 
11910 Greenville Ave., Suite 600

 Dallas, Texas 75243  (214) 361-7900

5/9/2025

Distance
(Ft.) Side

Called 
Northing

Called 
Easting

Called 
Northing

Called 
Easting

K-1 FM 986 311 Both 6996379.19 2666941.16 Southwesterly 18,677 6983276.66 2653799.77
K-2 CR 324 311 Both 6994412.2 2665389.82 Southeasterly 2,277 6992808.02 2667004
K-3 Four Post Lane 311 Both 6992681.26 2663445.22 Northwesterly 1,796 6993588.75 2661960.63
K-4 CR 4527 (Gate Ln) 311 Both 6993132.28 2661491.56 Northeasterly 1,396 6994121.13 2662476.66
K-5 CR 323 311 Both 6990822.1 2661211.70 Southeasterly 3,214 6989246.61 2663869.8
K-6 FM 1565 311 Both 6990685.2 2661040.19 Northwesterly 8,588 6996252.53 2654833.69
K-7 CR 4524 (Green Meadow Ln) 311 Both 6992933.6 2659613.02 Northeasterly 3,952 6995369.17 2662643.4
K-8 CR 2011 (Dry Creek Run) 311 Both 6995722.14 2656047.44 Northeasterly 620 6996268.36 2656346.95
K-9 CR 249 311 Both 6988408.3 2658731.46 Northwesterly 11,247 6996265.46 2650571.12

K-10 CR 322/FM 3486 311 Right 6988382.94 2658718.45 Southeasterly 4,810 6984985.96 2662121.05
K-11 CR 248 311 Both 6981369.08 2653650.72 Northwesterly 1,914 6982373.98 2652120.46
K-12 CR 247 311 Both 6978685.12 2653477.6 Northwesterly 6,993 6983662.25 2653379.82
K-13 FM 986 311 Right 6983276.66 2653799.77 Southwesterly 4,582 6978685.12 2653477.6
K-14 FM 986 311 Both 6978685.12 2653477.6 Southwesterly 876 6977846.67 2653369.18

Town of Poetry Original Articles of Incorporation
Kaufman County POB and POE Coordinate Table

Tract Road
Offset from Centerline Point of Beginning (POB) 

Direction Called Distance 
(Ft.)

Point of Ending (POE) 

.

____________________________________
Chase Crawford
Registered Professional Land Surveyor
Texas Registration No. 6913
Date: May 9, 2025

NOTES: 

1. This document was prepared under 22 TAC § 138.95, and does not reflect the results of an on the ground survey, and is not to be used to convey 
or establish interests in real property except those rights and interests implied or established by the creation or reconfiguration of the boundary 
of the political subdivision for which it was prepared.

2. Bearings and distances cited on this map are based on the Texas State Plane Coordinate System, NAD-83, Texas North Central Zone 4202 (Grid), 
Order No. 16,503 (An Order for the Incorporation of the Town of Poetry, Texas), as recorded in Instrument Number 2021-0019351 of the Official 
Public Records of Kaufman County, Texas, and Ordinance Number 2024-09-03, an Ordinance duly passed by the Town of Poetry on September 
19, 2024. 

3. Each segment is intended to follow the centerline of the specified road, beginning at the POB coordinate and continuing for the called distance 
until reaching the POE coordinate. Coordinates shown on POB/POE coordinate table are calculated points.

4. The radii indicated at the POB/POE locations are consistent with the offset distance for each segment.
5. Road Centerlines, Municipal Boundary, ETJ Limits, and POE/POB point locations were provided by the Town of Poetry.
6. A companion Original Articles of Incorporation Map of even date accompanies this POB/POE coordinate table.
7. Total Original Articles of Incorporation Area = 2,505.38 acres (109,134,224.83 square feet) (3.91 square miles)
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Invoice will be considered binding upon completion of any or all services noted in description

Federal Processing Registry

611 Druid Rd E Ste 713
Clearwater, FL  33756-3939 US
+17274940859
accounting@federalprocessingregistry.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Mike Jaffe
POETRY TOWN OF
5671 Cr 323
Poetry, Texas  75160-0626

INVOICE # 39430
DATE 01/06/2026

DUE DATE 01/06/2026
TERMS Due on receipt

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

SAM 1-Year Registration Renewal (All awards)
System for Award Management (SAM) 
Registration, Migration, Administrator Re-
assignment, Renewal, Updates within the IAE 
platform during the renewal periods, and DSBS 
updates as applicable. 
Assistance service valid for 1 year from date of 
payment.

1 599.00 599.00

You can pay via ACH/Bank Account directly from the invoice link that 
says View/Pay in the email body or the separate included credit card 
link.

BALANCE DUE $599.00

Pay invoice

https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-1212d58ffaa842838d2a416055b3cff788f6032e61a74489bd8abc63314c6270902a3018413f4dabb3c50dc68fa1492f?locale=en_US&cta=printPreviewPayButton




michaeljaffe
Values in black are Average Annual Daily Traffic counts for 2024
Values in red are Average Annual Daily Traffic counts for 2023


